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DECISION

Date of adoption:  14 April 2014
Case No. 81/10

Employees of the Kišnica and Novo Brdo Mines of Trepča Complex
against

UNMIK 

The Human Rights Advisory Panel, sitting on 14 April 2014,
with the following members taking part:

Marek Nowicki, Presiding Member

Christine Chinkin
Françoise Tulkens
Assisted by

Andrey Antonov, Executive Officer

Having considered the aforementioned complaint, introduced pursuant to Sections 10.2 of UNMIK Regulation No. 2006/12 of 23 March 2006 on the Establishment of the Human Rights Advisory Panel,

Having deliberated, including through electronic means, in accordance with Rule 13 § 2 of its Rules of Procedure, decides as follows:

I. PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE PANEL

1. The complaint was lodged with the Panel on 18 March 2010 and registered on 21 September 2010. At the moment of its submission, the complaint was considered to have been lodged by 667 employees of Kišnica and Novo Brdo Mines, represented by one of them, Mr Momčilo Nedeljković.
2. On 1 February 2011, the Panel communicated the case to the Special Representative of the Secretary-General (SRSG) for UNMIK’s comments on the admissibility of the case.
3. On 23 March 2011, the SRSG provided UNMIK’s response.
4. On 4 July 2011, the Panel sent a letter to the complainants’ representative, inviting his response to UNMIK’s comments.
5. On 29 July 2011, the complainants’ representative provided his response.
6. On 5 March 2012, the Panel re-communicated the case to the SRSG for UNMIK’s additional comments on the admissibility of the case.
7. On 2 April 2012, the SRSG provided UNMIK’s response.
8. On 16 May 2012, UNMIK’s additional comments were forwarded to the complainants’ representative. On 24 May 2012, he provided a response to UNMIK’s comments.

9. On 23 April 2013, the Panel requested UNMIK’s additional comments on the admissibility of this matter.
10. On 23 July 2013, the SRSG provided UNMIK’s response and asked for clarifications.
11. On 17 September 2013, the Panel asked the complainants’ representative to provide additional information.

12. On 24 October 2013, the complainants’ representative responded.

13. On 22 November 2013, the Panel obtained additional relevant information from the Privatisation Agency of Kosovo (PAK).

14. On 25 November 2013, the Panel submitted additional information to the SRSG and requested him to provide UNMIK’s final comments on the admissibility of this matter.
15. On 10 December 2013, the SRSG provided UNMIK’s response.
16. On 14 January 2014, the complainants’ representative completed his submission of 24 October 2013.
17. On 4 February 2014, the Panel requested the complainant’s representative to clarify the number of complainants and confirm his authorisation to represent them.
18. On 4 March 2013, the complainants’ representative provided his response, accompanied by declarations of 425 workers, confirming authorisation of Mr Momčilo Nedeljković as their representative. The Panel has in its possession a list of all the employees represented by Mr Nedeljković.
II. THE FACTS

19. The complainants are employees of the socially-owned enterprise “Mines and Flotation Kišnica and Novo Brdo, Priština” (Kišnica Mines). The Kišnica Mines constitute a part of the “Mining and Metallurgic-Chemical Complex of Tin and Zink Trepča” (Рударско-металуршко-хемијски комбинат олова и цинка Трепча; hereinafter – Trepča Complex).
20. Trepča Complex was one of the biggest socially-owned enterprises in the former Yugoslavia, which, during its zenith in the 1970s and 1980s, employed thousands of workers.
 As a socially-owned enterprise (SOE), in accordance with UNMIK Regulation No. 2002/12 that established the Kosovo Trust Agency (KTA), Trepča Complex falls under the administrative authority of the KTA, which, according to the SRSG, had been and continues to be the overall authority for Trepča Complex.

21. Following the entry into force of the Kosovo Constitution on 15 June 2008, UNMIK was no longer able to perform effectively the vast majority of its tasks as an interim administration, and the SRSG was unable to enforce the executive authority that is still formally vested upon him under Security Council resolution 1244 (1999) (see, e.g., Report of the Secretary-General on the United Nations Interim Administration Mission in Kosovo, 12 June 2008, S/2008/354, §§ 7 and 17; Report of the Secretary-General on the United Nations Interim Administration Mission in Kosovo, 15 July 2008, S/2008/458, §§ 3-4 and 29; Report of the Secretary-General on the United Nations Interim Administration Mission in Kosovo, 24 November 2008, S/2008/692, § 21).
22. Subsequently, the KTA, as an UNMIK organ, ceased its operations in these administrative areas. The administration of Trepča Complex and all its assets was then taken over by the PAK, acting under the new Kosovo authorities.
Workers’ forceful removal from workplaces
23. The complainants’ representative states that on 17 June 1999, the British KFOR forcefully removed all the non-Albanian employees from Kišnica Mines premises and allowed the Albanian employees to take over the mines. Since that time, the complainants have been prevented from returning to their workplaces, while the Albanian workers have reportedly been allowed to return to work. This is despite the fact that most of the former have retained their status of employees of the Kišnica Mines. At the time of lodging the complaint, the complainants’ representative provided to the Panel a list of 667 workers, who were on the Kišnica Mines payroll as of 28 February 1999, claiming that most of those workers were removed from their workplaces in the described manner on 17 June 1999.
24. According to the complainants’ representative, over the years he has addressed a number of organisations, including KFOR, the Office of the International Organization for Migration (IOM) in Kosovo, the Ombudsperson Institution in Kosovo and UNMIK, requesting that the workers be allowed to return to their workplaces, and that their other related rights be restored, but without any positive results.
25. The complainants’ representative further states that from that time they have received neither a regular salary, nor other benefits from their employer. At the same time, no alternative scheme to provide them and their families with sustainable financial support has been offered by any authority.
Early pensions for the workers of Trepča Complex
26. The office of the IOM in Kosovo informed the Panel that in 2001 UNMIK asked it to assist in the “retraining and retrenchment” of the former and current workforce of the Trepča Complex. In 2001-2002, the IOM conducted registration and demographic and occupational profiling of the employees of Trepča Complex, including Kišnica Mines. At the beginning of 2002, as a form of retrenchment, IOM proposed and assisted in establishing an early pension scheme for the employees who have reached certain age and satisfied other criteria. The employees who opted for this early pension scheme were removed from the payroll of the Trepča Complex, thus easing the enterprise’s financial burden.
27. Following that, the Ministry of Labor and Social Welfare of the Provisional Institutions of Self-Government (PISG) of Kosovo (governmental structures under overall UNMIK authority) issued Administrative Instruction No. 3/2003 on Early Pensions for Trepča Workers under UNMIK Administration (Administrative Instruction); which entered into force on 1 July 2003. The established early pensions were to be financed from the UNMIK-controlled Kosovo Consolidated Budget (KCB). In accordance with the same Instruction, the payment of the pensions was to start on 1 July 2004.
28. The procedure set forth by that Instruction required that an employee who wished to opt for this early pension would have to fill out a requisite form, which at that time was affixed with the logos of UNMIK and Trepča Complex. The form would then be validated (stamped) by the central management of Trepča Complex in Zvečan, northern Mitrovicё/Mitrovica region, Kosovo, and returned to the IOM. The latter would then compile the final list of eligible workers and facilitate their inclusion in the pension payroll. The Trade Union of Trepča Complex was also authorised to assist the interested workers in collecting and processing their applications.
29. After the program was set up and started operating, it was administered by the relevant bodies in the field of social welfare of the Kosovo PISG. The Panel was informed by the complainants’ representative that since the inception of this pension programme, more than 200 workers of the Kišnica Mines have started benefiting from it. This programme envisaged that its beneficiaries reaching the regular retirement age would be removed from the early pension scheme and would instead start benefiting from the Kosovo pension system.
30. In 17 February 2008, Kosovo unilaterally declared its independence from the Republic of Serbia. Subsequent to that, a letterhead of the Republic of Kosovo was affixed on the early pension enrolment forms. Subsequently, the management of Trepča Complex in Zvečan refused to validate those forms. As the forms without such a validation stamp are not accepted by the Kosovo pension authorities, no more applications from workers fulfilling the criteria for receiving the early pension have been accepted by the authorities after that date. Those workers who have been included in the scheme prior to February 2008 still regularly receive their pension payments.
Complainants’ claims for unpaid wages before the KTA
31. On 21 November 2005, UNMIK Regulation No. 2005/48 on the Reorganization and Liquidation of Enterprises and Their Assets under the Administrative Authority of the Kosovo Trust Agency was promulgated. In accordance with its provisions, on a warranted request of the KTA, the Special Chamber of the Supreme Court of Kosovo on the KTA-Related Matters (Special Chamber) could issue a “moratorium decision” suspending all claims against an enterprise under the KTA’s authority, pending an outcome of reorganisation or privatisation of that enterprise. On 9 March 2006, the Special Chamber issued such a moratorium decision no. SCR-05-001, for an indefinite time effectively suspending all property claims against the Trepča Complex. The moratorium appears to be still in force.
32. Mr Momčilo Nedeljković states that in 2006 he filed a claim before the KTA, asking for payment of unpaid salary earned at Kišnica Mines (200 euros per month), for the period from his removal from the workplace, starting from June 1999. He presented a copy of his claim, which bears a stamp of the UNMIK EU Pillar office in Belgrade, which was responsible for collecting such claims and forwarding them to the KTA; the stamp is dated 4 April 2006. A cover letter from the UNMIK EU Pillar office in Belgrade shows that his claim was forwarded to the KTA’s Claims Unit in Prishtinё/Priština, on 30 January 2007. He, as the representative of other complainants, further states that, in 2006 and 2007, similar claims were filed by most of the other Kišnica Mines’ employees, who were forcefully removed from work in June 1999. However, according to him, none of their claims have been processed by the KTA.
33. On 22 November 2013, the Trepča Reorganisation Unit of the PAK (Reorganisation Unit) confirmed to the Panel that they are in possession of the complete KTA database with the registry of all claims received by the KTA Claims Unit. On the Panel’s request, the Reorganisation Unit conducted ten randomly-selected names of workers of non-Albanian ethnicity from above-mentioned list (see § 23 above). It was confirmed that those workers have in fact filed claims before the KTA during 2006; copies of their claims were collected by the Panel.
34. The Reorganisation Unit likewise confirmed to the Panel that none of those claims had in fact been acted upon by the KTA, because the process of their consideration was, and still is, blocked by the moratorium of the Special Chamber.
35. On 19 May 2011, the above-mentioned moratorium decision was re-issued by the Special Chamber. It appears to be currently still in force. From 8 November 2011, the PAK again started collecting creditors’ claims against the Trepča Complex, which includes Kišnica Mines. However, as was also confirmed by the Reorganisation Unit, until this moratorium decision is lifted or somehow modified, no consideration of those claims on their substance will be undertaken by the PAK.

III. THE COMPLAINTS
36. The complainants complain that the forceful removal by the British KFOR was in violation of their rights. 

37. The complainants further complain that they have been removed from their workplaces, not allowed to return, and have not received their wages since June 1999, Therefore, in essence they invoke a violation of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 to the ECHR (right to peaceful enjoyment of possessions), as well as Article 6 (right to work) of the International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights (ICESCR).
38. They also complain that, during the time they have not been paid any salary, UNMIK has not provided them with any alternative schemes to financially support themselves and their families. The Panel considers that in this respect the complainants allege a violation of Article 9 (right to a social security) Article 11 (right to an adequate standard of living) of the ICESCR.

39. The complainants, who have reached the age where they are eligible to receive early pensions, also complain that they have not been able to start benefiting from that programme since February 2008. The Panel deems that in this respect the complainants invoke a further violation of their right to social security and a right to an adequate standard of living, in violation of Articles 9 and 11 of the ICESCR.

40. The complainants likewise complain that they have been discriminated against in that they have not been allowed to return to their workplaces and have not received their wages since June 1999, or any alternative schemes to financially support themselves and their families, whereas more favourable conditions have been established for the Albanian employees of the enterprise. Thus, they allege a violation of Article 14 of the ECHR (right to be free from discrimination), in conjunction with Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 to the ECHR, and Articles 2 (general prohibition of discrimination), in conjunction with Articles 6, 9 and 11 of the ICESCR.

41. The complainants lastly claim that, due to the moratorium declared by the Special Chamber on all claims against the enterprise, their claims for unpaid salaries filed before the KTA in 2006 could not be processed to date. In this respect they complain that their property rights (Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 to ECHR), right of access to a court (Article 6 of the ECHR) and their right to an effective remedy (Article 13 of the ECHR) have been violated.  
IV. THE LAW

42. Before considering the cases on the merits the Panel has to decide whether to accept the cases, taking into account the admissibility criteria set out in Sections 1, 2 and 3 of UNMIK Regulation No. 2006/12.
A. Complaint with regard to the forceful removal from workplace by KFOR
43. The complainants allege that the forceful removal from Kišnica Mines by British KFOR in June 1999 violated their rights. 
44. In his comments on the admissibility of the complaint, the SRSG argues that it is not admissible for two reasons. First, he states that the complainants attribute their expulsion from the workplace and the ensuing consequences of that action to British KFOR, over which UNMIK does not exercise supervision, control or authority. Accordingly, UNMIK is not liable for KFOR’s actions. Second, the SRSG adds that as of mid-June 2001, KFOR has a functioning Claims Office, which has the mandate to settle claims for damages attributable to KFOR. The SRSG further clarifies that each KFOR Troop Contributing Nation has a Claims Office to handle third party claims.  However, the complainants did not address their claims to either of these entities.
45. The Panel deems it is unnecessary to examine these objections given this part of the complaints is, in any case, inadmissible for the reasons explained below.

46. The Panel notes that, insofar as the complainants complain about their forceful removal from Kišnica Mines, the expulsion occurred on 17 June 1999. The Panel recalls that, according to Section 2 of UNMIK Regulation No. 2006/12, it has jurisdiction only over “complaints relating to alleged violations of human rights that had occurred not earlier than 23 April 2005 or arising from facts which occurred prior to this date where these facts give rise to a continuing violation of human rights”.
47. The Panel considers that the complainants’ removal was an instantaneous act, which does not give rise to any possible continuous situation (see European Court of Human Rights (ECtHR), Jovanović, no. 59109/00, decision of 28 February 2002; see also Human Rights Advisory Panel (HRAP), Sejat and Others (“Elektrokosmet”), no. 33/10, decision of 17 March 2011, § 20; compare in the same sense, with respect to the termination of a tenancy agreement, ECtHR, (Grand Chamber [GC]) Blečič v. Croatia, judgment of 8 March 2006, § 86, ECHR, 2006-III), with respect to damaging or destruction of property, HRAP, Lajović, no. 09/08, decision of 16 July 2008, § 7; HRAP, Milka Zivković, no. 29/08, decision of 26 November 2010, § 28).  
48. It follows that this part of the complaint lies outside the Panel’s jurisdiction ratione temporis and is therefore inadmissible. 
B. Complaint concerning non-payment of wages
49. The complainants complain that, notwithstanding their forceful removal from the workplace, they retained the status of employees with the enterprise. However, no wages have been paid to them since June 1999. Likewise, no alternative scheme to provide them and their families with sustainable financial support was offered by UNMIK. The complainants in essence complain that, for this reason, their right to the peaceful enjoyment of property, right to work and to an adequate standard of living have been violated.
50. In relation to the claim under of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1, the SRSG does not contest its applicability to the complaint concerning the non-payment of wages. However, the SRSG argues that the alleged interference with the complainant’s right to the peaceful enjoyment of his possession (the salary) “was set in motion by … expulsion from the workplace” by the British KFOR. As UNMIK was not in control of KFOR, the facts complained of are not a result of an exercise of a State authority, and therefore cannot be attributed to UNMIK.

51. The SRSG further argues that the complainants did not lodge any claims with either the local courts in Kosovo or other judicial or administrative entities established by UNMIK. Besides filing claims with the local courts, the SRSG argues that the complainants should have submitted a complaint to the Special Chamber, which was operational from June 2002 and had jurisdiction over all matters arising from and/or related to employee benefits from socially-owned enterprises. Therefore, according to the SRSG, the complainants have not exhausted all other available avenues prior to filing a complaint with the Panel, as required by section 3.1 of UNMIK Regulation No. 2006/12.

52. The SRSG also noted that “the workers were expelled by British KFOR in June 1999, which, in the absence of any final court decision or a final decision of any other Kosovo institution, must be considered “final decision” in the meaning of Section 3.1., the six month period to file a complaint with the Panel has clearly lapsed.”
53. In response to the SRSG’s objection that the complaint is inadmissible ratione personae, the Panel recalls that the substance of this part of the complaint is not in the complainants’ removal from the work, but in the prolonged failure of the authorities administering Kosovo to resolve the issue of a continuous non-payment of salaries to the Kišnica Mines’ workers, or to provide the workers with any alternative resolution of the resulting problems they faced.

54. Concerning the SRSG’s argument that not all remedies have been exhausted, the Panel disagrees. Under Section 3.1 of Regulation No. 2006/12, before addressing to the Panel, a complainant must pursue all avenues, which are available to afford redress in respect of the breaches alleged. The existence of the avenues in question must be sufficiently certain not only in theory but in practice, failing which they will lack the requisite accessibility and effectiveness (HRAP, Balaj and Others, no. 04/07, decision of 31 March 2010, § 45; HRAP, N.M. and Others, no. 26/08, decision of 31 March 2010, § 35; compare, with respect to the requirement of exhaustion of domestic remedies under Article 35 § 1 of the ECHR, ECtHR [GC], Paksas v. Lithuania, no. 34932/04, judgment of 6 January 2011, § 75 and ECtHR [GC], Vučković and others v. Serbia, judgment of  25 March 2014, §§ 74 - 75).
55. It would normally be for the Panel to satisfy itself that proceedings before the Special Chamber, like any other avenue that may be advanced by UNMIK, “was an effective one, available in theory and in practice at the relevant time, that is to say, that it was accessible, was one which was capable of providing redress in respect of the (complainant’s complaint) and offered reasonable prospects of success” (HRAP, Balaj and Others, citd above, § 45, and N.M. and Others, cited above, § 35; referring to ECtHR, Akdivar and Others v. Turkey, judgment of 16 September 1996, § 68, Reports of Judgments and Decisions, 1996-IV).

56. In this regard the Panel recalls the above-mentioned moratorium decision of the Special Chamber, of 9 March 2006, effectively suspending all property claims against the Trepča Complex (see §§ 31 and 35 above), which appears to be in force until now.

57. The Panel considers that a possibility to file a claim with Special Chamber with regard to inaction of the KTA, which may be potentially effective, cannot be considered an effective remedy against the situation in this particular case, where the delay itself appears to have resulted from the enforcement of that moratorium decision. The Panel also notes in this respect that UNMIK Regulation No. 2005/48 (see § 31 above) does not envisage a mechanism to challenge a moratorium decision delivered by the Special Chamber. The SRSG likewise did not indicate any such mechanism.  In addition, the Panel recalls that the moratorium decision of the Special Chamber itself is a subject of a separate complaint in this case (see §§ 78 - 82 above).
58. With regard to the SRSG’s objection related to the filing of the complaint outside of the Panel’s general six-month admissibility rule, the Panel notes that this part of the complaint is about the non-payment of salaries to the workers. As the SRSG himself states in his submission of 2 April 2012, the “workers in the instant matter were not dismissed by their employer by means of termination notice”. Thus, they have never received any legal decision effectively stopping the payment of their salaries, which they could have appealed to the judicial and/or other relevant authorities. Therefore, the Panel considers that the six-month rule does not apply to this particular situation and dismisses the SRSG’s objection.
59. No other ground for declaring this part of the complaint inadmissible has been established.
C. Complaint concerning lack of any alternative support scheme
60. The complainants complain that no alternative scheme to ensure, at least partially, an adequate standard of living for themselves and their families, while they were not receiving their salaries, was offered to them by UNMIK authorities.

61. Commenting on this part of the complaint, the SRSG states that an alternative “in a form of early pensions or stipends” was offered “to certain workers of the SOE Trepča, who had duly registered on the IOM list or other lists”. Thus, according to the SRSG, “at least until February 2008 when the workers were required to use form carrying the logo “Republic of Kosovo … the right of the workers to social security was clearly not denied.”
62. In this respect, the Panel agrees that in fact the early pension scheme was established with the view of providing the employees of the Kišnica Mines with a source of income to cover for their minimum needs. In the Panel’s view this scheme does represent an alternative means of financial support provided to the workers by the authorities, which however targeted only those who fulfilled the eligibility criteria and who decided to enrol. The Panel also recalls that in fact more than 200 employees had started to benefit from this programme (see § 29 above).
63. The Panel therefore considers that with respect to those employees who started to benefit from this scheme, and those who had become eligible, but opted not to participate in this scheme, this part of the complaint is manifestly ill-founded and therefore inadmissible.

64. On the other hand, it is clear that those workers who did not satisfy the criteria qualifying them for enrolment into the early pension scheme, did not in practice have available this alternative for supporting themselves and their families financially. The Panel recalls in this respect its position in the case Tomё Krasniqi, where it confirmed in principle UNMIK’s obligation under Articles 9 and 11 of the ICESCR to fulfil the right to right to social security and to an adequate standard of living (see HRAP, Tomё Krasniqi, no. 08/10, decision of 6 June 2013, § 37).

65. The Panel recalls that according to Section 2 of UNMIK Regulation No. 2006/12, it has jurisdiction only over complaints relating to alleged violations of human rights that occurred not earlier than 23 April 2005, or arising from facts which occurred prior to this date where these facts give rise to a continuing violation of human rights. Therefore, the Panel considers that insofar as the complainants’ allegations refer to the period before 23 April 2005, they fall outside of its jurisdiction ratione temporis. The Panel is also mindful of the fact that from June 2008, UNMIK has in practice lost all executive powers in Kosovo (see § 21 above). Thus, the complaints regarding violations which occur after that time cannot be attributed to UNMIK and therefore fall outside the Panel’s jurisdiction ratione personae.
66. Taking due account of the limitations of its jurisdiction, the Panel considers that, insofar as this part of the complaint relates to the complainants who did not become eligible for enrolment into the early pension scheme until 15 June 2008 (see § 21 above), it raises serious issues of fact and law, the determination of which should depend on an examination of the merits.

67. The Panel considers that this part of the complaint raises issues of fact and law, the determination of which shall depend on an examination of the merits. The Panel therefore concludes that this part of the complaint is not manifestly ill-founded within the meaning of Section 3.3 of UNMIK Regulation No. 2006/12.
D. Complaint concerning inability of some of the complainants to benefit from the early pension scheme, from 17 February until 15 June of 2008
68. The complainants allege that the employees of the Kišnica Mines, who had been removed from their workplaces in June 1999, and who have fulfilled the criteria for participation in the early pension scheme, have not been able to start benefiting from that early pension scheme since Kosovo unilaterally declared independence, in February 2008.
69. The SRSG argues that until that time, the complainants had the possibility to submit the appropriate documentation in order to be included in this pension scheme and, if warranted, to start collecting their pensions. As for the period between February 2008 and June 2008, when UNMIK ceased operating in these areas, the SRSG asserts that the complainants did not provide any evidence of persons who were denied social security and pension benefits, nor did the complainants show how UNMIK could be responsible for acts that were ascribed to the IOM or to the PISG.

70. The Panel notes that the eligible workers are not accepted into the early pension scheme due to the refusal of the Trade Union of the Trepča Complex to verify the necessary forms bearing a letterhead of the Republic of Kosovo and, in turn, the refusal of Kosovo authorities to accept applications for this early pension scheme, which are not presented on the new forms (see § 30 above). Bearing in mind the fact that until 15 June 2008 UNMIK was still performing its tasks as an interim administration of Kosovo (see § 21 above), the Panel considers that at least until that time it was still in control of the PISG organs, thus it was within UNMIK’s power to properly address the matter.
71. Nevertheless, the Panel was not presented with any evidence that the matter was brought to UNMIK’s attention between 17 February and 15 June of 2008, while UNMIK still had responsibility over the functioning of the Kosovo PISG.
72. In these circumstances, the Panel holds this part of the complaint to be unsubstantiated and therefore manifestly ill-founded.
E. Complaint with regard to the alleged discriminative practice
73. The Panel notes the complainants’ submission that they have not been allowed to return to their workplaces and have not received their wages since June 1999, or any alternative schemes to provide for their adequate standard of living, whereas more favourable conditions have been established for the Albanian employees of the enterprise.

74. In response to this allegation, the SRSG submits that the complainants failed to substantiate it. On the contrary, the Panel considers that the facts presented thus far by the complainants sufficiently substantiate the prima facie allegations of discrimination. Furthermore, the Panel recalls that in his comments on admissibility, the SRSG referred to the UNMIK Regulation no 2004/32 of 20 August 2004, On the Promulgation of the Anti-Discrimination Law Adopted by the Assembly of Kosovo. Article 8 of that Law unequivocally states that in cases of alleged violations, “it shall be for the respondent to prove that there has been no breach of the principle of equal treatment.”
75. The Panel is satisfied that the complainants stated facts sufficient to establish a prima facie case of discrimination and considers, according to the Kosovo Anti-Discrimination Law mentioned above, that the burden should be on the SRSG to prove that this part of the complaint is not substantiated. The Panel also notes that the SRSG has not presented any such evidence.
76. The Panel considers that this part of the complaint raises serious issues of fact and law, the determination of which should depend on an examination of the merits. The Panel therefore concludes that this part of the complaint is not unsubstantiated within the meaning of Section 3.3 of UNMIK Regulation No. 2006/12 and rejects the SRSG’s objection in this respect. 

77. No other ground for declaring this part of the complaint inadmissible has been established. 

F. Complaint concerning the moratorium on litigation against Trepča Complex
78. Further, the complainants claim that in 2006 they filed claims with the KTA for the unpaid wages earned at the Kišnica Mines and that these claims have not been processed to date, due to the existence of a moratorium on litigation against the enterprise. In essence, they complain that their right to the peaceful enjoyment of possessions (Article 1 of the Protocol 1 to the ECHR), the right to a fair trial (Article 6 of the ICESCR) and the right to an effective remedy (Article 13 of the ICESCR) have also been violated. 
79. The SRSG rejects this part of the complaint as inadmissible, but only states that “UNMIK is not in position to comment on the [complainants’] KTA claim(s)” and only notes that “as a general rule, all creditors’ claims in relation to the Trepča [Complex] fall under the moratorium decided by the Special Chamber…” The SRSG did not indicate what remedies, if any, against the moratorium decision of the Special Chamber, of 9 March 2006 (see §§ 31 and 35 above), were, and maybe still are, available to the complainants.

80. As already mentioned above (see § 57), in the Panel’s view, a potential possibility to lodge an appeal with the Special Chamber in the circumstances of this particular case does not appear to be an effective remedy against inaction of the KTA. In this respect, the Panel also reiterates the clear position of the European Court on the matter of effectiveness of the available remedies (see § 54 above).
81. Therefore, the Panel considers that this part of the complaint raises serious issues of fact and law, the determination of which should depend on an examination of the merits.
82. No other ground for declaring this part of the complaint inadmissible has been established. 

FOR THESE REASONS,

The Panel, unanimously,

· DECLARES INADMISSIBLE THE COMPLAINT CONCERNING THE FORCEFUL REMOVAL OF THE COMPLAINANTS FROM THEIR WORK PLACES BY KFOR;
· DECLARES INADMISSIBLE THE COMPLAINT CONCERNING THE LACK OF ANY ALTERNATIVE SUPPORT SCHEME WITH RESPECT TO THOSE COMPLAINANTS WHO BENEFITED FROM THE EARLY PENSION SCHEME, AND THOSE WHO HAD BECOME ELIGIBLE, BUT OPTED NOT TO PARTICIPATE IN IT;
· DECLARES INADMISSIBLE THE COMPLAINT CONCERNING THE INABILITY OF SOME OF THE COMPLAINANTS TO BENEFIT FROM THE EARLY PENSION SCHEME, FROM 17 FEBRUARY UNTIL 15 JUNE OF 2008;
· DECLARES ADMISSIBLE THE REMAINDER OF THE COMPLAINT.
  Andrey Antonov







Marek Nowicki

  Executive Officer







Presiding Member
� See: Palairet M., Trepča, 1965 – 2000, EU Pillar of UNMIK In Kosovo, pp. 6-12; available at: http://www.esiweb.org/pdf/esi_document_id_62.pdf (accessed on 22 January 2014).
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